
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 4800

 ( TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 21st August 2025 )

MEDIUM SIZE AIRPORTS IN BIHAR

4800.    SHRI RAJESH RANJAN

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION

be pleased to state:-

(a) whether it is a fact that medium-sized new airports are being constructed at Muzaffarpur, Valmiki Nagar, Madhubani, Birpur, Munger and Saharsa in Bihar as per an agreement between the Airports Authority of India (AAI) and the State Government of Bihar; and

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the timeline set for the construction and completion of the said airports?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION      (Shri Murlidhar

Mohol)

(a) & (b): Under the Regional Connectivity Scheme - Ude Desh ka Aam Nagrik (RCS-UDAN), six airports namely Birpur, Saharsa, Munger, Valmiki Nagar, Madhubani, and Muzaffarpur have been identified for development and operation of small aircraft (Category

2B) under the scheme.


A Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) between the Airports Authority of India (AAI) and the Government of Bihar was signed on 30.06.2025 for the development of these airports.

The actual timelines for airport projects depend upon various factors such as land acquisition, mandatory clearances, removal of obstacles, etc.
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